
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development:
Peter Marrington
Tel: 39 51151

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 23rd November, 2015 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 S Bentley - Weetwood;
D Cohen - Alwoodley;

C Dobson - Killingbeck and Seacroft;
K Groves (Chair) - Middleton Park;

H Hayden - Temple Newsam;
J Jarosz - Pudsey;

J McKenna - Armley;
D Nagle - Rothwell;
A Sobel - Moortown;

T Wilford - Farnley and Wortley;
R Wood - Calverley and Farsley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 26 OCTOBER 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 26 October 2015.

1 - 4

7  FEES AND CHARGES

To undertake the third Inquiry session into fees 
and charges.

5 - 42

8  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
2015/16 municipal year.

43 - 
48

9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 21 December 2015 at 10.00a.m.
(pre- meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 a.m.)



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 23rd November, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

MONDAY, 26TH OCTOBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor K Groves in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, D Cohen, C Dobson, 
H Hayden, J Jarosz, J McKenna, D Nagle 
and B Urry

25 Late Items 

There were no late items.

26 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

27 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Sobel, Councillor 
T Wilford and Councillor R Wood.  Councillor B Urry substituted for Councillor 
A Sobel.

28 Minutes - 28 September 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2015 
be confirmed as a correct record.

29 Fees and Charges 

At the Board’s September meeting Members held the first session of their 
Inquiry looking at fees and charges.  The agreed terms of reference provided 
the rationale behind the Inquiry.  These focused on the belief that a critical 
examination of fees and charges was an effective way to help ease budget 
pressures and focus spend and subsidy on the highest priorities and therefore 
help deliver the Council’s Best Council Plan.

The October Executive Board report in relation to the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2016/17 – 2019/20 stated that addressing an estimated budget gap 
of £146m by March 2020 would require the Council to take difficult decisions 
in order to reduce the Council’s net spend.  These decisions would very likely 
to include generating additional income through increasing fees and charges 
for services, potentially based on the ability to pay.

Members of the Scrutiny Board recognised this and asked for greater detail of 
current charges made by Directorates.  The Board agreed to invite Directorate 
representatives to discuss with members areas where further analysis and 
consideration into possible new areas for income generation could be 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 23rd November, 2015

undertaken.  The Board also agreed to explore with Directorates the principles 
around charging including; policies for non-Leeds residents, the use of 
subsidy and differential charges

The following were in attendance to respond to Members’ questions:

- Martin Farrington – Director of City Development
- Richard Ellis – Head of Finance, Environment and Housing
- Simon Criddle – Head of Finance City Development
- John Mulcahy – Citizens and Community.

In summary the main areas of discussion were:

 The Directorates responses to the questionnaire previously sent out to 
all Directorates.

 That every 1% increase in fees and charges equates to £1m additional 
income.

 The notion that two issues required debate; how much existing fees are 
raised and what new ones should be introduced.

 Key principles for inclusion in a revised fees and charges policy.
 The ease in which fees and charges can be paid, particularly for 

community lets.
 The need to work towards the complete recovery of cost and reducing 

subsidies where appropriate. 
 The concept of introducing increased charges in January (rather than 

April) where possible.
 The analysis of, and the understanding of the unintended 

consequences of introducing some charges.
 The concept of geographical flexibility in the level of fees and charges 

and the criteria used to set those differential, for example deprivation or 
quality of provision.

 A range of new income streams taken up by other authorities but not 
currently by Leeds City Council.

 The aims and objectives of the Leeds card and its current discount 
structure.

 The role of Community Committees in setting community centre 
charges.

 Assurances that where fees can only recover costs, all possible 
overheads are included.

 The need for an IT Culture Platform that showcases the very best of 
Leeds, addresses concerns about the efficiency of numerous box 
offices but also offers the opportunity for advertising and marketing for 
the Public and Private Sector (which in turn supports the Culture 
Capital bid).

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 23rd November, 2015

In terms of next steps the Board agreed that they should receive information 
on the following:

 Running costs of Community Centres and the actual income generated 
through fees and charges.

 Estimates of the potential income generated from those areas identified 
by the Directorate as potential new fee areas.  These included;

 Charging entry for Museum sites including City Museum
 Charging entry to Leeds Art Gallery
 Residents and visitor parking permits
 Workplace parking levy
 Charge for pre planning advice
 Car parking charges at visitor attractions
 Full sponsorship of bonfires and firework displays
 Charging for replacement wheeled bins
 Charge for kerbside garden waste collection
 Charges for depositing inert waste at Household Waste Sites
 Fees for parking at District shopping centres
 Charging for bulky waste
 Charges for pest control, e.g rats in homes
 Where enforcement action is being undertaken against private 

landlords then relevant costs charged to the persons to whom 
action is being taken

 Charging landlords for referring tenants onto them
 Introducing private landlord registration scheme (Beyond HMOs)
 Credit card administration fee.

 The total amount collected in voluntary contribution boxes in venues 
where charges are not levied.

It was also agreed that the Directors of Children’s and Adult Social Care be 
invited to the Board’s November meeting.

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the Board receive the requested information
        (ii) That the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development draft a more     

detailed note on the Board’s current observations and 
recommendations

(iii) That the Directors of Children’s Services and Adult Social Care be 
       invited to the November Board meeting
(iv) That the Board receive a draft revised fees and charges policy for 
       its consideration.

(Councillor Nagle left the meeting during the discussion on this item at 
11.30am.)

(Councillor J McKenna left the meeting during the discussion on this item at 
11.40am.)

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 23rd November, 2015

30 Career Families 

This item was deferred.

31 Work Schedule and Draft Terms of Reference 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided information regarding the Board’s work Schedule. It was noted that 
the scheduled item on non-contract spend update would now be received in 
December rather than November.

Draft terms of reference were also submitted into an Inquiry into ICT 
resources.

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the Board’s work schedule be amended as discussed
(ii) That the draft terms of reference be agreed.

32 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday  23 November 2015 at 10.00am. (Pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.30 a.m.

(The meeting concluded at 12.10 pm)

Page 4



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)

Date: 23rd November 2015

Subject: Fees and Charges

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Background 

1. This is the Boards third session of its Inquiry looking at fees and charges.  The 
agreed terms of reference provided the rationale behind the Inquiry.  These focused 
on the belief that a critical examination of fees and charges was an effective way to 
help ease budget pressures and focus spend and subsidy on the highest priorities 
and therefore help deliver the Council’s Best Council Plan.

Main Issues

2. In October Members held discussions with representatives from Citizens and 
Communities, Environment and Housing and City Development.  It was agreed that 
at today’s meeting representatives from Adult Social Care and Children’s Services 
would be invited to discuss areas where further analysis and consideration into 
possible new areas for income generation could be undertaken.  A summary of their 
current respective fees and charges are attached as appendix 1.  (A larger version 
has been included in Member’s agenda pack for ease of reading).  Also attached to 
the Adult Social Care summary is a report from the Director of Adult Social Services 
in relation to charging for Non-Residential Adult Social Care Services. Members are 
asked to provide comment as part of the current consultation process.

3. Scrutiny Board also discussed the Fees and Charges Policy and Best Practice 
Guidance.  Members concluded that the Fees and Charges Policy and Best Practice 
Guidance was no longer fit for purpose and also noted that the policy had not been 
reviewed for at least four years. Therefore at its October meeting the Board 

Report author:  Peter Marrington
Tel:  39 51151

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



requested that a revised version be presented to today’s meeting.  This is shown as 
appendix 2.

Recommendations

4.   Members are asked to consider the information provided taking particular note of;

(i) Current fees and charges
(ii) Where further consideration should be given for the introduction 

of new fee areas
(iii) Consider the main aspects of the Adult Social Care charging consultation
[...]
ing
Night Time Support

9.60 Hour 01/04/2015 3% increase

Day Support 8.00 Hour 06/04/2015 3% increase
Cross-divisional Cross-service Adult day centres Adult day centres 315.00 5-day week 01/04/2015 3% increase

Meals Main Meal 927,510 4.75 Meal 01/04/2015 3% increase

2nd meal (Snack) 2.70 Meal 01/04/2015 3% increase
Supported Housing and
Lodgings

Supported housing
and lodgings

84.00 Week 01/04/2015 3% increase

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Director of Adult Social Services

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)

Date: 23rd November 2015

Subject: Charging for Non-Residential Adult Social Care Services

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. This review of the charging arrangements for non-residential services is taking place in 
the context of the financial challenges facing the Council, the growing demand for Adult 
Social Care services and the lower income from Adult Social Care charges in Leeds 
compared with other authorities.

2. The proposals currently being consulted on are:
 Changing the way that we work out how much people are asked to pay 

towards the services they receive
 Removing the maximum weekly contribution which currently caps the amount 

anyone pays for their services at £215 per week
 Phasing-in the increases for those people who would face the largest 

increases in their charge

3. The likely impact of the proposals on customers is as follows:
 5,200 people (66%) would see no change in their payments
 600 people (8%) would pay up to £5 per week extra for their services
 400 people (5%) would pay between £5 and £10 per week extra
 1
[...]
creasingly important source of income for the council. Charges also remain 
an important tool in helping to achieve council priorities through offering low cost 
or free services to priority groups or by using pricing to influence behaviour. It is 
important that our policy and guidance in this area reflects these changes and 
allows the council to gain maximum benefit from how it sets fees and charges.

3 Main issues

3.1 The attached documents have been revised in a number of important ways:

 Removal of all outdated references to CPA scores/Audit Commission and 
old legislation.

 The requirement to produce and publish a directory of all fees and 
charges made by the Council has been strengthened. The main reasons 
for this are in the interests of transparency and openness although there may 
also be small efficiency savings in terms of having to deal with reduced 
numbers phone calls enquiring about fees and charges. As it currently stands 
we do not publish all fees and charges and those that we do are published in 
a multitude of different places, making it very difficult for customers to find 
pricing information. It is proposed that a full list of fees and charges is 
published prominently on our website and that it is updated as and when 
prices change. 

 Where no charges are made or where charges do not recover full costs, 
the council tax payer/business rates payer subsidises users. The 
guidance regarding subsidy has been strengthened to ensure that decisions 
about subsidy are made in a more transparent way with reference to all key 
facts. The new policy requires a business case to be approved for all 
services where there is a subsidy and additionally that all these subsidised 
services are identified in the budget. There is also a requirement to 
ensure, where possible that non-Leeds residents do not receive 
subsidies.

 The revised policy and guidance also now provides clear advice on how to 
calculate the true costs of providing services. Up to now various different 
ways of calculating full costs (particularly overheads costs) have been used. 
These revisions are aimed at getting greater consistency and a more 
realistic assessment of the true costs of providing services. The 

Page 20



guidance stipulates that CIPFA’s Service Reporting Code of Practice for 
Local Authorities (SeRCOP) should be followed when calculating full costs 
and determining what level of overheads to apportion to charged for services. 
Overhead charges are a particularly difficult area and these new guidelines 
seek to simplify the situation by annually setting a fixed percentage to be 
applied to direct costs to cover overheads. This percentage will be calculated 
using SeRCOP guidance. Different fixed percentages might be applied to 
reflect differences in the way services are provided. These changes should 
ensure greater transparency over price setting and the level of subsidy for 
each service.

 Concessions may be used to provide a discount from the standard 
charge for specific groups for certain services. This is particularly useful 
when trying to achieve certain policy objectives. The guidance has been 
revised to allow concessions to be provided to target groups or on a 
geographical basis i.e. to allow differential charging across the city, where it 
would assist the council in achieving a specific policy outcome. Where 
possible concessions should not be granted to non-Leeds residents.

 The section on waivers has been removed because we have other policies 
in place that cover this eventuality (debt recovery policies).

4 Corporate Considerations

4.1 Consultation and Engagement 

4.1.2 None.

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration

4.2.1 The application of a good fees and charges policy can help disadvantaged groups 
access services that they might otherwise be unable to use. The revised policy 
encourages services to look at how any subsidy might be targeted at priority 
groups in order to help achie
[...]
 for profit. The 

primary purpose of any company (or participation in any company) is to promote or 

improve well-being.

2.4.Part 1 of Chapter 1 of the Localism Act provides that ‘A local authority has power to 

do anything that individuals generally may do’. This essentially replaces the 

wellbeing powers introduced by the LGA 2003. The situation is complex however, 

for discretionary services where there are no other legislative provisions for 

charging, a council can recover up to the full cost of providing the service. A council 

does also have the power to make a surplus but it must do so through a company.

3. LEVEL OF SUBSIDY

3.1.Where charges are made for services, users pay directly for some or all of the 

services they use. Where no charges are made (100% subsidy) or where charges 

do not recover the full cost of providing a service, council tax and business rates 

payers subsidise users.

3.2.Fees and charges will be set at a level that maximises income generation and 

recovers costs, whilst encouraging potential users to take up the service offered and 

ensuring value for money is secured on behalf of the taxpayer.  

3.3.A business case should be created for all services that require a subsidy from the 

council when charges are reviewed. The business case should outline how the 

subsidy will be applied to the service area and incorporate the following:

 Demonstrate that the subsidy is being targeted at top priorities;

 Provide justification for which users should benefit from the subsidy;

 all users - through the standard charge being set at a level lower than cost 

recovery; 

 target groups – through the application of the concessions (Appendix 2).

Page 26



 

 Consider whether the service could be provided more efficiently with a 

lower level of subsidy by other means.

The detail included in each business case should be proportionate to the scale of 

the activity. Advice on business cases can be sought from Internal Audit.

3.4.Approval for the subsidy should be obtained from the relevant director or chief 

officer, in consultation with the deputy chief executive and relevant executive 

member. In addition, during annual budget setting all subsidies should be explicitly 

identified.

3.5.Where possible, non-Leeds residents should not be subsidised. This should only be 

done where: it is lawful; the cost of administering a second tier of charges would not 

outweigh the benefits; and this course of action would not be counter-productive i.e. 

reduce overall income.

4. ASSESSMENT OF CHARGING LEVELS – THE STANDARD CHARGE

4.1.The full cost of providing the service must be calculated to determine the standard 

charge. The calculation must be made in full compliance with CIPFA’s Service 

Reporting Code of Practice for Local Authorities (SeRCOP). 

4.2.Gross total cost will include all expenditure attributable to the service/activity. 

Including employee costs, expenditure relating to premises and transport, supplies 

and services, third party payments, transfer payments, support services (and other 

overheads) and depreciation.

4.3.Total costs should normally include an appropriate share of all overheads. SeRCOP 

provides advice on what costs should be included in this calculation as well as 

advice on how these should be charged, allocated or apportioned. For ease of 

administration and transparency a standard overhead charge will be calculated 

annually and where appropriate applied to charged for services. This percentage 

charge may be varied in exceptional circumstances where the actual overhead 

varies substantially from the standard calculation.

4.4.Any subsidy arising from standard charges being set at a level below full cost 

recovery should be fully justified in terms of achieving the council’s priorities in the 

business case detailed in section 3 of this guidance. 

Page 27



 

4.5.Where it is not appropriate or cost effective to calculate the cost of service provision 

at an individual level, charges may be set so that overall costs are recovered for the 

range of services which are delivered within a service area.

4.6. In certain circumstances a statutory service (for which we cannot levy a charge) 

might be enhanced to include discretionary elements, in such cases the statutory 

element of costs should be excluded in total cost calculations for the purposes of 

setting a charge.

4.7. In order to ensure cost effectiveness and efficiency when setting and amending 

charging levels, the following are to be considered:

 Justification in the setting of charges to withstand any criticisms and legal 

challenges;

 Obstacles to maximising full cost recovery when providing the service;

 Access to and impact on users;

 Future investment required to improve or maintain the service;

 Relevant government guidance;

 Corporate objectives, values, priorities and strategies.

4.8.The following should be considered during the process, which may result in charges 

being set at a lower level than cost recovery:

 Any relevant council strategies or policies;

 The need for all charges to be reasonable;

 The level of choice open to customers as to whether they use the councils 

services;

 The desirability of increasing usage or rationing of a given service (i.e reducing 

charges during off-peak times).

4.9.Occasionally a service may do work for an external body on an ad hoc basis. In 

these circumstances there is no requirement for a full business case. The main 

objective should be to ensure that all direct costs are recovered plus a standard 

percentage fee for overheads. Internal Audit can advise on the overhead rate to be 

added. 

Page 28



 

5. CONCESSIONS

5.1.Concessions may be used to provide a discount from the standard charge for 

specific groups for certain services. The subsidy detailed in Section 3 of this 

guidance may be used to provide the concessions where this has been explicitly 

approved
[...]
E PROPOSED LEVEL OF SUBSIDY 

TOWARDS A TARGET GROUP. THE BUSINESS CASE MUST BE EXPLICIT IN TERMS OF THE TARGET GROUPS THAT ARE 
RECOMMENDED TO RECEIVE THE CONCESSIONS AND THE LEVEL OF SUBSIDY THE COUNCIL IS PROVIDING TO FUND THE 
CONCESSIONS. 

 MONITOR THE TAKE-UP OF CONCESSIONS AND IDENTIFY HOW WELL CONCESSION SCHEMES ARE PROMOTING ACCESS TO 
FACILITIES

No

A

Yes

P
age 42



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)

Date: 23rd November 2015

Subject: Work Schedule 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The Board’s work schedule is attached as appendix 1. The work schedule reflects 
discussions at the Board’s meeting in September. It will be subject to change 
throughout the municipal year.

Recommendations

3.    Members are asked to note the work schedule and make amendments as 

Background documents1

None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Report author:  Peter Marrington
Tel:  39 51151

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) Work Schedule for 2015/2016 Municipal Year

 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2015/16
Area of review June July August

Non contract spend Initial evidence gathering

Budget/Service 
Categorisation and income 
generation

Agree terms of reference

Commissioning

ICT

Devolution

Briefings Terms of Reference/work programming 
discussion

Recommendati

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 21st December, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

MONDAY, 23RD NOVEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor K Groves in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, D Cohen, C Dobson, 
H Hayden, J Jarosz, J McKenna, D Nagle, 
A Sobel, T Wilford and R Wood

33 Late Items 

There were no late items.

34 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

35 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

There were no apologies for absence.

36 Minutes - 26 October 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

37 Fees and Charges 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report to 
introduce the third session of the Board’s Inquiry into fees and charges.  This 
session focused on discussions with officers from Adult Social care and 
Children’s Services.  In addition the Board received a revised version of the 
Council’s Fees and Charges Policy and Best Practice Guidance reflecting 
recommendations made by the Board in July and September.

The following were in attendance to respond to Members’ questions:

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Tim Pouncey, Chief Officer, (Audit and Investment)
- Ann Hill, Head of Finance, Adult Social Care
- Steve Clough, Head of Revenues Saving Programme

In summary the main areas of discussion were:

 The Directorates responses to the questionnaire previously sent out to 
all Directorates.

 The range of fees levied to individuals  by Children’s Services



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 21st December, 2015

 The pricing structure for nursery places in Leeds
 The pricing structure for music centres in Leeds and the action being 

taken to reduce the current deficit
 Areas of traded services within Children’s Services including School 

Improvement and the capacity for the service to increase trade in this 
area with schools, cluster and other local authorities

 The overall charges levied to schools for services provided by 
Children’s Services

 The levels of subsidy given to Lineham Farm and Herd Farm and the  
actions taken to ensure the Council is capitalising on the enormous 
success of this unique and much supported asset

 Funding structures of Children’s Centres
 The corporate support provided to Directorates in terms of marketing, 

communications and business acumen to fully maximise income 
potential.

 The current consultation taking place with regards non-residential Adult 
Social care services and options for removing the current cap on the 
amount anyone pays for their services per week

In addition to the above the Board discussed the revised Fees and Charges 
Policy and Best practice Guidance.  The following recommendations were 
made:

 Removal of all outdated references to CPA scores/Audit 
Commission and old legislation.

 The requirement to produce and publish a directory of all fees 
and charges made by the Council should be strengthened.  The 
main reasons for this are in the interests of transparency and 
openness although there may also be small efficiency savings in 
terms of having to deal with reduced numbers phone calls enquiring 
about fees and charges. As it currently stands the Council does not 
publish all fees and charges and those that are, are published in a 
multitude of different places, making it very difficult for customers to 
find pricing information. It is recommended that a full list of fees and 
charges is published prominently on the Council website and that it 
is updated as and when prices change.  Other channels should also 
be used to  promote the existence of the Council’s fees and charges 
list, including, for example, One Stop Shops, social media and the 
YEP.  Consistency of message is crucial.

 Where no charges are made or where charges do not recover full 
costs, the council tax payer/business rates payer subsidises 
users. The guidance regarding subsidy should be strengthened to 
ensure that decisions about subsidy are made in a more transparent 
way with reference to all key facts. The new policy should require a 
business case to be approved for all services where there is a 
subsidy and additionally that all these subsidised services are 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 21st December, 2015

identified in the budget. There is also a recommendation that 
consideration should be given to avoising subsidisation of  non-
Leeds residents . It is acknowledged that this may be difficult to 
achieve in some circumstances.

 The revised policy and guidance should provide clear advice on how 
to calculate the true costs of providing services. Up to now various 
different ways of calculating full costs (particularly overheads costs) 
have been used. These revisions are aimed at getting greater 
consistency and a more realistic assessment of the true costs 
of providing services. The guidance stipulates that CIPFA’s 
Service Reporting Code of Practice for Local Authorities 
(SeRCOP) should be followed when calculating full costs and 
determining what level of overheads to apportion to charged for 
services. Overhead charges are a particularly difficult area and the 
new guidelines should seek to simplify the situation by annually 
setting a fixed percentage to be applied to direct costs to cover 
overheads. This percentage will be calculated using SeRCOP 
guidance. Different fixed percentages might be applied to reflect 
differences in the way services are provided. These changes should 
ensure greater transparency over price setting and the level of 
subsidy for each service.

 A recommendation that concessions may be used to provide a 
discount from the standard charge for specific groups for 
certain services. This is particularly useful when trying to achieve 
certain policy objectives. The guidance should be revised to allow 
concessions to be provided to target groups or on a 
geographical basis i.e. to allow differential charging across the 
city, where it would assist the council in achieving a specific policy 
outcome.  Regular reviews of take up should be undertaken. It is 
recommended that consideration be given to not granting 
concessions to non-Leeds residents.

 The section on waivers should be removed because the council 
has other policies in place that cover this eventuality (debt recovery 
policies).

In terms of the next steps, the Board agreed that they would receive 
information on the following;

 Funding structures of Children’s Centres, including a commentary on 
pricing policy in nursery
 

 A note on the work undertaken to reduce the deficit in Music Centres. 
 

 Breakdown of take up of school improvement services by school type



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 21st December, 2015

 
 Breakdown of school surpluses (and school contribution to Children’s 

Centres)
 

 A note on Lineham Farm and Herd Farm -  including current costs and 
recovery rates including extent to which the council subsidies these 
facilities?

It was also agreed that the Chair in conjunction with the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development draft an Inquiry report with the view that this be agreed 
at the Board’s December 2015 meeting

RESOLVED – 

I. That the Board receive the requested information
II. That the Chair in conjunction with the Head of Scrutiny and 

Member Development draft an Inquiry report.

38 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided information regarding the Board’s work schedule.  

RESOLVED – That the Board’s work schedule be noted.

39 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday 21 December 2015 at 10.00am.(Pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.30 am.)

(The meeting concluded at 12 noon)


